Given that production is mainly located in Gabon and the existence of a single supply route (Cap Lopez) for the

Group's production, the Group’s financial statements presentation can differ significantly depending on whether

the extracted oil is lifted onto a tanker (which corresponds to the sale of the oil) before or after the period-end.

Until 31 December 2017, sales were recognised on the basis of the Group's entitlements on the production

delivered to the oil terminals ("entitlement method") and not on the actual liftings.

The entry into force of IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018 led to a change in sales recognition, which is now

determined upon oil sold, i.e. oil lifted. The Group recognise now time lags between liftings and the theoretical

entitlement in the cost of sales, through over- or underlift positions, valued at the market price, under other

current assets (underlift position) or other current liabilities (overlift position). This change of method does not

impact EBITDA.

GROUP'S CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17

The impacts on the financial statements are as follows:

In € thousands

30/06/2018

before IFRS 15

Impact of IFRS

15

30/06/2018 as

reported

Sales  181,373   14,774   196,146

Other income from operations  2,060   2,060

Change in overlift/underlift position  0  (14,774) (14,774)

Purchases and operating expenses (37,834) (37,834)

Taxes (19,238)   (19,238)

Personnel expenses (27,184)   (27,184)

EBITDA  99,176   0   99,176

ASSETS (in € thousands)

30/06/2018

before IFRS 15

Impact of IFRS

15

30/06/2018 as

reported

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  1,590,810   1,590,810

Inventories (net)  6,852   6,852

Trade receivables and related accounts (net)  75,509   14,774   90,283

Other current financial assets  68,055   68,055

Other current assets  35,244   35,244

Current tax receivables  387   387

Current financial instruments  24   24

Cash and cash equivalents  269,019   269,019

CURRENT ASSETS  455,090   14,774   469,864

TOTAL ASSETS  2,045,901   14,774   2,060,674

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (€ thousands)

30/06/2018

before IFRS 15

Impact of IFRS

15

30/06/2018 as

reported

TOTAL EQUITY  889,884   889,884

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  968,424   968,424

Shareholder loans  0   0

Current bond borrowings  0   0

Other current borrowings and financial debt  8,201   8,201

Trade payables and related accounts  51,620   51,620

Current tax liabilities  9,010   9,010

Other creditors and miscellaneous liabilities
 105,433   14,774   120,207

Current provisions  13,328   13,328

CURRENT LIABILITIES  187,593   14,774   202,366

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,045,901   14,774   2,060,674

Maurel & Prom has adopted the new IFRS 15 standard using the cumulative catch-up transition and

implementation method, which has no impact on the opening balance sheet at 1 January 2018.

GROUP'S CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18

7.5.1.4 Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements under IFRS requires the Group to make accounting

choices, produce a number of estimates and use certain assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets

and liabilities, the notes concerning potential assets and liabilities as at the reporting date, and the income and

[…]

Under the "successful efforts" method, most of this expenditure is recorded immediately in expenses, with the exception of

exploratory drilling and other expenditure incurred in connection with discovering or clarifying the presence of a

hydrocarbon prospect.

The resulting negative impact on shareholders' equity amounted to -€119 million at 1 January 2016 (net of depletions

already made), i.e. -€148 million on exploration assets net of a €29 million deferred tax impact.

Residual exploration assets after the change of method correspond to the acquisition cost of reserves, amortised

commensurate with depletion and subject to impairment tests.

Exploration activities in 2017 were immaterial and hence had little impact on the transition year. The impact on the

comparative income statement of first-half 2017 is presented below.

In addition, in the first half of 2017, certain tax expenses charged back to partners were presented under “Purchases and

other operating expenses” and amounted to €4.5 million. These have been reclassified as “Taxes”.

In € thousands

30/06/2017

adjusted change

30/06/2017

as reported

Sales  171,731   171,731

Other income from operations  266   266

Purchases and operating expenses (48,516) (4,545) (43,971)

Taxes (18,938)  4,545  (23,483)

Personnel expenses (26,939) (26,939)

EBITDA  77,603   0   77,603

Depreciation and amortisation, provisions related to

production activities net of reversals

(55,100)  2,140  (57,241)

Depreciation and amortisation, provisions related to

drilling activities net of reversals

 2,355   2,355

Current Operating Income  24,858   2,140   22,717

Expenses and impairment of exploration assets net

of reversals (1,885) (1,010) (870)

Other non-current income and expenses (4,030) (4,030)

Income from asset disposals  5   5

Badwill  0  -0

Operating income  18,953   1,130   17,818

Cost of gross debt (26,708) (26,708)

Income from cash  520   520

Net gains on fair value of financial instruments  5,767   5,767

Net cost of financial debt (20,422) (20,422)

Net foreign exchange adjustment (33,011) (33,011)

Other financial income and expenses (829) (829)

Financial income (54,262)  0  (54,262)

Income before tax (35,309)  1,130  (36,439)

Income tax (15,229) (739) (14,491)

Net income from consolidated companies (50,538)  391  (50,929)

Share of income/loss of associates (5,621) (5,621)

Net consolidated income (56,159)  391  (56,550)

Of which: - Net income, Group share (56,360)  391  (56,752)

   - Non-controlling interests  201   201

GROUP'S CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.5.2 Basis for consolidation

7.5.2.1 List of consolidated entities

Excluding the dilution from the Seplat holding, the consolidation scope at 30 June 2018 was unchanged from 31

December 2017. Consolidated companies are as follows:

Company Registered office

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
ti

o
n

 m
e

th
o

d
 (

*
)

% control

30/06/2018 31/12/2017

Etablissements Maurel & Prom S.A. Paris Parent Consolidating company

Oil and gas activities

Caroil S.A.S Paris, France FC 100.00% 100.00%